ORDINANCE NO. ____

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH NICHOLLS STATE UNIVERSITY FOR THE 2023 MANNING CAMP

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that:

WHEREAS, Nicholls State University is the host of the Manning Camp which provides an estimated \$2.5 million economic impact to the City, Parish, and Region; and

WHEREAS, the University and City desire to work together to provide the best possible services to the participants and attendees of the Manning Camp; and

WHEREAS, the City will provide the appropriate personnel and equipment required for mowing the grass of the fields between John L. Guidry Stadium and the Thibodaux Regional Medical Center property line, and also provide the necessary paint for the marking of the field lines of the aforementioned fields; and

WHEREAS, Nicholls State University will provide the fuel for the equipment used by the City for this mowing service, and will be responsible for painting the field lines; and

WHEREAS, in order for the City to provide this service to the University it is necessary to execute a cooperative endeavor agreement with Nicholls State University outlining the terms and purpose of the cooperative effort between the two public agencies; and

WHEREAS, in order for the City to execute this proposed agreement it is necessary for the Council to authorize the Mayor to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with Nicholls State University under the conditions mentioned hereinabove for the 2023 Manning Camp.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of the said agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and thereby made a part hereof.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINED: ABSENT:	
And the above ordinance was decla	red adopted this day of 2023.
Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.	Chad J. Mire, President